MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

 $\overline{ ext{Chap. }311}$ of said officers are hereby made as legal and valid as the same would have been if said oaths had been administered in accordance with the provisions of law in force during said period.

> This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

> > Approved March 28, 1891.

Chanter 311.

An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from Bog Brook and its tributaries in the towns of Minot and Hebron.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of trout from Bog brook in Minot and Hebron, prohibited for three years.

Sect. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking trout from Bog brook and its tributaries in the towns of Minot and Hebron, by any means, from any point northerly from Hawkes' pond in the town of Minot for three years, and from any point southerly of said pond, except during the months of April and May, for three years.

Penalty, for violation.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be liable to a penalty of ten dollars for the offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each trout so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in any county where the offense is committed, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the county where the penalty is recovered.

Approved March 28, 1891.

Chapter 312.

An Act to authorize the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company to issue preferred stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

B. & A. R.R., authorized to issue additional preferred stock.

SECT. 1. The Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company is hereby authorized and empowered to make and issue preferred stock to an amount not exceeding six hundred thousand dollars, in addition to the amount of the capital stock of said company provided for in the articles of association of, and the certificate issued by the secretary of state to said company asprovided in chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes, and in addition to the preferred stock which said company is authorized and empowered to make and issue to Aroostook county, but the dividend to be paid on the preferred stock which may be issued to Aroostook county shall be paid, before any dividend is paid on the preferred stock authorized to be issued by this act.

Снар. 313

-dividends, how paid.

- SECT. 2. The holders of the preferred stock authorized to be issued by this act, shall not be entitled to vote upon said stock in stockholders' meeting.
 - SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1891.

Chapter 313.

An Act to legalize the proceedings by which Camp Benson Graud Army of the Republic Association was organized.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The proceedings by which Camp Benson Grand Army of Doings and the Republic Association of Maine was organized, at Newport, on the twelfth of September, eighteen hundred and eightyseven are hereby confirmed and the organization is hereby declared legal and valid.

organization of Camp Benson, G. A. R., made

Approved March 28, 1891.

Chapter 314.

An Act to incorporate the People's Prohibitory Enforcement League of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John C. Stewart, Sidney T. Fuller and John W. Corporators. Mitchell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the People's Pro--corporate hibitory Enforcement League of Maine, for the purpose of securing a thorough and effective enforcement of the prohibitory liquor law of the state of Maine, and efficiency in the law itself.